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BURIAL PACKAGE

This package includes the in-person or online coordination of basic services required for a direct burial.
This minimum service charge includes transferring the deceased from the place of passing (including the
Coroner’s Office in Toronto) to our holding room, where the deceased will be placed in a casket, and will
be held until the necessary documentation is ready for burial (i.e. death has been registered). The deceased
will then be transported in a service vehicle to the cemetery at the earliest practicable opportunity or at a
scheduled time, if applicable. Also included in this package are all necessary disbursements (Death
Registration Fee) and 12 Proof of Death Certificates.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Transport Remains from Place of Death $389
(within 60 km radius included; additional mileage charged at $2.45 per km)

Basic Care of Decedent $120
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Administrative Vehicle $99
Staff for Final Transfer of Remains $125
Funeral Coach for Transfer to Local Cemetery $495
PACKAGE PRICE $2152 + HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**

Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $2239

HST $279.76

TOTAL PRICE $2518.76

NOT included is the cost of a casket and any other merchandise or supplies,
plus taxes.

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt

**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification



BASIC CREMATION PACKAGE

This package includes the in-person or online coordination of basic services required for a direct cremation.
This minimum service charge includes transferring the deceased from the place of passing (including the
Coroner’s Office in Toronto) to our holding room, where the deceased will be placed in a casket or cremation
container, and will be held until the necessary documentation is ready (i.e. death has been registered and
the coroner's certificate for cremation has been obtained). The deceased will then be transported in a
service vehicle to the crematorium at the earliest practicable opportunity or at a scheduled time, if
applicable. Also included in this package are all necessary disbursements (Death Registration Fee,
Coroner’s Fee, BAO Fee and Cremation Fee), and 12 Proof of Death Certificates.

Professional and Staff Services
Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Transport Remains from Place of Death

(within 60 km radius included; additional mileage charged at $2.45 per km) $389
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Administrative VVehicle $99
Final Transfer of Remains $125
PACKAGE PRICE $1657 +HST

Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Coroner’s Fee (Required for every cremation) $75*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
Cremation Fee (HST applicable) $580
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $2399
HST $290.81

TOTAL PRICE $2689.81

For Cremation — a decedent must be presented to the crematorium in a rigid,
leak-proof casket that is made of a combustible material, such as wood or
cardboard.

NOT included is the cost of a casket and any cther merchandise or supplies,

plus taxes.
*Indicates fees that are HST exempt

**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification



STANDARD CREMATION PACKAGE

This package includes the in-person or online coordination of basic services required for a direct cremation.
It includes transferring the deceased from the place of passing (including the Coroner’s Office in Toronto)
to our holding room, where the deceased will be placed in a casket or cremation container, and will be held
until the necessary documentation is ready (i.e. death has been registered and coroner's certificate for
cremation has been obtained). The deceased will then be transported in a service vehicle to the
crematorium at the earliest practicable opportunity or at a scheduled time, if applicable. Also included in
this package are all necessary disbursements (Death Registration Fee, Coroner's Fee, BAO Fee and
Cremation Fee), 12 Proof of Death Certificates, a basic Cardboard Cremation Container and your choice
of a Standard Urn (to be selected from many options available).

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Transport Remains from Place of Death $389
(within 60 km radius included; additional mileage charged at $2.45 per km)
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Administrative Vehicle $99
Final Transfer of Remains $125
Cardboard Cremation Container (Williams Stratford-26 Cardboard) $225
Standard Urn Selection $295
Total of Itemized Charges $2177
Service Package Savings (-$100)
PACKAGE PRICE $2077 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Coroner’s Fee (Required for every cremation) $75*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
Cremation Fee (HST applicable) $580
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $2819
HST $345.41

TOTAL PRICE $3164.41

This package includes: a basic Cardboard Cremation Container and
a Standard Urn to be Selected.

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt
**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification

Any changes will void the discount (package savings) included



CLASSIC CREMATION PACKAGE

This package includes the in-person or online coordination of basic services required for a direct cremation.
It includes transferring the deceased from the place of passing (including the Coroner’s Office in Toronto)
to our holding room, where the deceased will be placed in a casket or cremation container, and will be held
until the necessary documentation is ready (i.e. death has been registered and coroner's certificate for
cremation has been obtained). The deceased will then be transported in a service vehicle to the
crematorium at the earliest practicable opportunity or at a scheduled time, if applicable. Also included in
this package are all necessary disbursements (Death Registration Fee, Coroner's Fee, BAO Fee and
Cremation Fee), 12 Proof of Death Certificates, a Poplar Cremation Casket and your choice of a Classic
Urn (to be selected from many options available).

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Transport Remains from Place of Death $389
(within 60 km radius included; additional mileage charged at $2.45 per km)
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Administrative Vehicle $99
Final Transfer of Remains $125
Williams Eco 200 Poplar Cremation Container $695
Classic Urn Selection $395
Total of Itemized Charges $2747
Service Package Savings (-$257)
PACKAGE PRICE $2490 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Coroner’s Fee (Required for every cremation) $75*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
Cremation Fee (HST applicable) $580
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $3232
HST $399.10

TOTAL PRICE $3631.10

This package includes: aPoplar Cremation Casket and
a Classic Urn to be Selected.

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt
**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification

Any changes will void the discount (package savings) included



BASIC ALKALINE HYDROLYSIS CREMATION

This package includes the in-person or online coordination of basic services required for a direct alkaline
hydrolysis (aquamation) disposition. This minimum service charge includes transferring the deceased from
the place of passing (including the Coroner’s Office in Toronto) to our holding room, where the deceased
will be placed in a shroud and cared for until the necessary documentation is ready (i.e. death has been
registered and the coroner's certificate for aquamation has been obtained). The deceased will then be
transported in a service vehicle to the alkaline hydrolysis facility at the earliest practicable opportunity or at
a scheduled time, if applicable. Also included in this package are all necessary disbursements (Death
Registration Fee, Coroner’'s Fee, BAO Fee and Cremation Fee), and 12 Proof of Death Certificates.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Transport Remains from Place of Death $389
(within 60 km radius included; additional mileage charged at $2.45 per km)

Basic Care of Decedent $120
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Shroud and Covering of Deceased $95
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transportation and Mileage to Newcastle, ON (hydrolysis facility) $160
Final Transfer of Remains from Newcastle, ON $160

PACKAGE PRICE $1947 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**

Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Coroner’s Fee (required for every cremation) $75*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
Alkaline Hydrolysis Fee (HST applicable) $675
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $2784

HST $340.86

TOTAL PRICE $3124.86

NOT included is the cost of any merchandise or other supplies, plus taxes.

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt

**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification



PRIVATE GATHERING PACKAGE — CREMATION TO FOLLOW
(Private Gathering at ABC for up to 1 hour for up to 10 people)

This package includes the supervision and coordination of the services required for cremation and use of
our facilities for an informal gathering of invited family and friends (for up to 1 hour, for up to 10 people). It
includes transferring the deceased from the place of passing (including the Coroner’s Office in Toronto) to
our holding room, where the deceased will be placed in a casket or cremation container and we will obtain
all necessary documentation for cremation (i.e. death has been registered and coroner's certificate for
cremation has been obtained). Following the private gathering, the deceased will be transported in a
service vehicle to the crematorium at the earliest practicable opportunity or at a scheduled time, if
applicable. Also included in this package are all necessary disbursements (Death Registration Fee,
Coroner’'s Fee, BAO Fee and Cremation Fee) and 12 Proof of Death Certificates.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Private Gathering $195
Facilities
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Private Gathering $195
Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death $389
(within 60 km radius included; additional mileage charged at $2.45 per km)
Final Transfer of Remains $125
PACKAGE PRICE $2047 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Coroner’s Fee (Required for every cremation) $75*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
Cremation Fee (HST applicable) $580
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $2789
HST $341.51

TOTAL PRICE $3130.51

Additional Options available: Embalming, Aftercare

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt
**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification



PRIVATE GATHERING PACKAGE —- BURIAL TO FOLLOW
(Private Gathering at ABC for up to 1 hour for up to 10 people)

This package includes the supervision and coordination of the services required for burial and use of our
facilities for an informal gathering of invited family and friends (for up to 1 hour, for up to 10 people). |t
includes transferring the deceased from the place of passing (including the Coroner’s Office in Toronto) to
our holding room, where the deceased will be placed in a casket and we will obtain all necessary
documentation for burial (i.e. death has been registered and burial permit obtained). Following the private
gathering, the deceased will be transported in a Funeral Coach for transfer to a local cemetery at a
scheduled time. Also included in this package are all necessary disbursements (Death Registration Fee
and BAO Fee) and 12 Proof of Death Certificates.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Private Gathering $195
Staff for Final Transfer of Remains $125
Facilities

Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Private Gathering $195

Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death

(within 60 km radius included; additional mileage charged at $2.45 per km) $389
Funeral Coach for Transfer to Local Cemetery $495
PACKAGE PRICE $2542 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $2629
HST $330.46

TOTAL PRICE $2959.46

Additional Options available: Embalming, Aftercare

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt

**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification



MEMORIAL GATHERING / VISITATION PACKAGE - CREMATION

(Memorial Gathering or Visitation at ABC)

This package includes the supervision and coordination of the services required for cremation and use of
our facilities for an informal gathering of invited family and friends (for up to 2 hours). It includes transferring
the deceased from the place of passing (including the Coroner’s Office in Toronto) to our holding room,
where the deceased will be placed in a casket or cremation container and we will obtain all necessary
documentation for cremation (i.e. death has been registered and coroner's certificate for cremation has
been obtained) and the deceased will be transported in a service vehicle to the crematorium at the earliest
practicable opportunity (or at a scheduled time, if applicable). Also included in this package are all
necessary disbursements (Death Registration Fee, Coroner's Fee, BAO Fee and Cremation Fee) and 12
Proof of Death Certificates. Facilities based on Monday — Friday, 9 am — 5 pm availability. Additional fees
apply on evenings and weekends.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Gathering/Visitation (2 hours) $495
Facilities
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Gathering/Visitation (2 hours) $695
Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death $389
(within 60 km radius included; additional mileage charged at $2.45 per km)
Final Transfer of Remains $125
PACKAGE PRICE $2847 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Coroner’s Fee (Required for every cremation) $75*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
Cremation Fee (HST applicable) $580
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $3589
HST $445.51

TOTAL PRICE $4034.51

Additional Options available: Stationery, Aftercare, Catering

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt
**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification



GATHERING / VISITATION PACKAGE - BURIAL
(Gathering or Visitation at ABC)

This package includes the supervision and coordination of the services required for burial and use of our
facilities for an informal gathering of invited family and friends (for up to 2 hours). It includes transferring
the deceased from the place of passing (including the Coroner’'s Office in Toronto) to our holding room,
where the deceased will be placed in a casket and we will obtain all necessary documentation for burial
(i.e. death has been registered and burial permit has been obtained). The deceased will be transported in
a Funeral Coach to a Local Cemetery at a scheduled time. Also included in this package are all necessary
disbursements (Death Registration Fee and BAO Fee) and 12 Proof of Death Certificates. Facilities based
on Monday - Friday, 9 am — 5 pm availability. Additional fees apply on evenings and weekends.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Gathering/Visitation (2 hours) $495
Staff for Final Transfer of Remains $125
Facilities

Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Gathering/Visitation (2 hours) $695

Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death

(within 60 km radius included; additional mileage charged at $2.45 per km) 3389
Funeral Coach to Transfer to Local Cemetery $495
PACKAGE PRICE $3342 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $3429
HST $434.46

TOTAL PRICE $3863.46

Additional Options Include: Stationery, Aftercare, Catering

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt
**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification
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MEMORIAL SERVICE AT OFF-SITE LOCATION - CREMATION

This package includes the in-person or online coordination of services required for a memorial service held
at an off-site facility, with cremation provided at a local crematorium. This package includes transferring
the deceased from the place of passing (including the Coroner’'s Office in Toronto) into our care, basic
preparation, casketing of the decedent and all necessary documentation (i.e. death will be registered and
the coroner's certificate for cremation will be obtained). This package also includes staff and vehicles
necessary to set up and provide direction for a one-hour memorial service at an off-site location, and
transportation to a local crematorium. Also included in this package are all necessary disbursements
(Death Registration Fee and BAO Fee), and 12 Proof of Death Certificates. Package based on Monday —
Friday, 9 am — 5 pm availability. Additional fees apply on evenings and weekends.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Ceremony $495
Facilities
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Ceremony (or Equipment Transfer to Off-site Facility) $695
Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death (within 60 km radius included) $389
Final Transfer of Remains $125
PACKAGE PRICE $2847 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Coroner’s Fee (Required for every cremation) $75*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
Cremation Fee (HST applicable) $580
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $3589
HST $445.51

TOTAL PRICE $4034.51

Additional Options available: Stationery, Aftercare, Clergy Vehicle,
Limousine, Catering

*Please ask us about our numerous Off-Site Facility Options*

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt
**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification
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FUNERAL SERVICE AT OFF-SITE LOCATION — BURIAL

This package includes the in-person or online coordination of services required for burial and planning of a
funeral or memorial service, to be held at an off-site facility, with a staff member and vehicle to set up and
provide direction for a one-hour service at an off-site location (with or without the casket present), This
package also includes transferring the deceased from the place of passing (including the Coroner’s Office
in Toronto) into our care, basic preparation and embalming (if wished), casketing of the decedent and all
necessary documentation (i.e. death will be registered and the burial permit will be obtained). Following
the service (or at another scheduled time), the deceased will be transported in a Funeral Coach to a Local
Cemetery for burial. Also included in this package are all necessary disbursements (Death Registration
Fee and BAO Fee), and 12 Proof of Death Certificates. Package based on Monday — Friday, 9 am -5 pm
availability. Additional fees apply on evenings and weekends.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Ceremony $495
Staff for Final Transfer of Remains $125
Facilities
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Ceremony (or Equipment Transfer to Off-site Facility) $695
Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death (within 60 km radius included) $389
Funeral Coach for Transfer to Local Cemetery $495
PACKAGE PRICE $3342 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $3429
HST $434 .46

TOTAL PRICE $3863.46

Additional Options available: Stationery, Aftercare, Clergy Vehicle,
Limousine, Catering

*Please ask us about our numerous Off-Site Facility Options*

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt
**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification
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FUNERAL/MEMORIAL SERVICE AT OFF-SITE LOCATION — CREMATION

(Visitation 1 Hour Prior to Service)

This Same Day Service package includes the in-person or online coordination of services required for
cremation and planning of a 1-hour visitation then funeral or memorial service, to be held at an off-site
facility, with a staff member and vebhicle to set up and provide direction for the visitation (with or without the
casket present), followed by a service. This package also includes transferring the deceased from the
place of passing (including the Coroner’s Office in Toronto) into our care, basic preparation and casketing
of the decedent and all necessary documentation (i.e. death will be registered and the coroner's certificate
for cremation will be obtained). The deceased will be transported in a Funeral Coach to the crematorium.
Also included in this package are all necessary disbursements (Death Registration Fee and BAO Fee), and
12 Proof of Death Certificates. Package based on Monday — Friday, 9 am — 5 pm availability. Additional
fees apply on evenings and weekends.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Visitation (1 Hour) & Ceremony $690
Staff for Final Transfer of Remains $125
Facilities
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Visitation & Ceremony $795
Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death (within 60 km radius included) $389
Funeral Coach for Transfer to Local Crematorium $495
PACKAGE PRICE $3637 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Coroner’s Fee (Required for every cremation) $75*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
Cremation Fee (HST applicable) $580
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $4379
HST $548.21

TOTAL PRICE $4927.21

Additional Options available: Embalming, Stationery, Aftercare, Clergy Vehicle,
Limousine, Catering

*Please ask us about our numerous Off-Site Facility Options*

**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification
13



FUNERAL SERVICE AT OFF-SITE LOCATION - BURIAL TO FOLLOW

(Visitation 1 Hour Prior to Service)

This Same Day Service package includes the in-person or online coordination of services required for burial
and planning of a 1-hour visitation then funeral or memorial service, to be held at an off-site facility, with a
staff member and vehicle to set up and provide direction for the visitation (with or without the casket
present), followed by a service. This package also includes transferring the deceased from the place of
passing (including the Coroner’s Office in Toronto) into our care, basic preparation and casketing of the
decedent and all necessary documentation (i.e. death will be registered and the burial permit will be
obtained). This package also includes transportation to a local crematorium, and all necessary
disbursements (Death Registration Fee, Coroner's Fee, BAO Fee and Cremation Fee), and 12 Proof of
Death Certificates. Package based on Monday — Friday, 9 am — 5 pm availability. Additional fees apply on
evenings and weekends.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Visitation (1 Hour) & Ceremony $690
Staff for Final Transfer of Remains $125
Facilities
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Visitation & Ceremony $795
Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death (within 60 km radius included) $389
Funeral Coach for Transfer to Local Cemetery $495
PACKAGE PRICE $3637 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $3724
HST $472.81

TOTAL PRICE $4196.81

Additional Options available: Embalming, Stationery, Aftercare, Clergy Vehicle,
Limousine, Catering

*Please ask us about our numerous Off-Site Facility Options*
*Indicates fees that are HST exempt

**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification
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FUNERAL SERVICE AT OFF-SITE LOCATION — CREMATION PACKAGE
One Period of Visitation

This Funeral Service package includes the in-person or online coordination of services required for
cremation, with a staff member and vehicle to set up and provide direction for one period of visitation (2
hours), the funeral service at an off-site location and the final disposition of cremation. This package also
includes transferring the deceased from the place of passing (including the Coroner’s Office in Toronto)
into our care, basic preparation and casketing of the decedent and all necessary documentation (i.e. death
will be registered and the certificate of cremation will be obtained). This package also includes
transportation to a local crematorium, and all necessary disbursements (Death Registration Fee, Coroner’s
Fee, BAO Fee and Cremation Fee), and 12 Proof of Death Certificates. Package based on Monday —
Friday, 9 am — 5 pm availability. Additional fees apply on evenings and weekends.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Visitation (2 Hour period) $390
Staff Services for Ceremony $495
Facilities
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Visitation (2 Hour period) $695
Facilities for Ceremony (or Equipment Transfer Off-site) $695
Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death (within 60 km radius included) $389
Funeral Coach for Transfer to Local Crematorium $495
PACKAGE PRICE $4302 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Coroner’s Fee (Required for every cremation) $75*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
Cremation Fee (HST applicable) $580
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $5044
HST $634.66

TOTAL PRICE $5678.66

Additional Options available: Embalming, Stationery, Aftercare, Clergy Vehicle,
Limousine, Catering

*Please ask us about our numerous Off-Site Facility Options*

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt
**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification
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FUNERAL SERVICE AT OFF-SITE LOCATION - BURIAL PACKAGE

One Period of Visitation

This Funeral Service package includes the in-person or online coordination of services required for burial,
with a staff member and vehicle to set up and provide direction for one period of visitation (2 hours), the
funeral service at an off-site location and the final disposition at a local cemetery. This package also includes
transferring the deceased from the place of passing (including the Coroner’s Office in Toronto) into our
care, basic preparation and casketing of the decedent and all necessary documentation (i.e. death will be
registered and the burial permit will be obtained). This package also includes transportation to a local
cemetery, and all necessary disbursements (Death Registration Fee and BAO Fee) and 12 Proof of Death
Certificates. Package based on Monday — Friday, 9 am — 5 pm availability. Additional fees apply on
evenings and weekends.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Visitation (One 2 Hour period) $390
Staff Services for Ceremony $495
Facilities
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Visitation (One 2 Hour period) $695
Facilities for Ceremony (or Equipment Transfer to Off-site location) $695
Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death (within 60 km radius included) $389
Funeral Coach for Transfer to Local Cemetery $495
PACKAGE PRICE $4302 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $4389
HST $559.26

TOTAL PRICE  $4948.26

Additional Options available: Embalming, Stationery, Aftercare, Clergy Vehicle,
Limousine, Catering

*Please ask us about our numerous Off-Site Facility Options*
*Indicates fees that are HST exempt
**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification
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FUNERAL SERVICE AT OFF-SITE LOCATION — CREMATION PACKAGE

Two Periods of Visitation

This Funeral Service package includes the in-person or online coordination of services required for
cremation, with a staff member and vehicle to set up and provide direction for two periods of visitation (2
hours each), use of the off-site facility for the visitation and funeral service, and the final disposition of
cremation. This package also includes transferring the deceased from the place of passing (including the
Coroner's Office in Toronto) into our care, basic preparation and casketing of the decedent and all
necessary documentation (i.e. death will be registered and the certificate of cremation will be obtained).
This package also includes transportation to a local crematorium, and all necessary disbursements (Death
Registration Fee, Coroner's Fee, BAO Fee and Cremation Fee), and 12 Proof of Death Certificates.
Package based on Monday — Friday, 9 am — 5 pm availability. Additional fees apply on evenings and
weekends.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Visitation (two 2 hour periods) $780
Staff Services for Ceremony $495
Facilities
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Visitation (two 2 hour periods) $1195
Facilities for Ceremony (or Equipment Transfer Off-site) $695
Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death (within 60 km radius included) $389
Funeral Coach for Transfer to Local Crematorium $495
PACKAGE PRICE $5192 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Coroner’s Fee (Required for every cremation) $75*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
Cremation Fee (HST applicable) $580
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $5934
HST $750.36

TOTAL PRICE $6684.36

Additional Options available: Embalming, Stationery, Aftercare, Clergy Vehicle,
Limousine, Catering
*Please ask us about our numerous Off-Site Facility Options*

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt
**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification
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FUNERAL SERVICE AT OFF-SITE LOCATION - BURIAL PACKAGE

Two Periods of Visitation

This Funeral Service package includes the in-person or online coordination of services required for
cremation, with a staff member and vehicle to set up and provide direction for two periods of visitation (2
hours each), use of the off-site facility for the visitation and funeral service, and the final disposition at a
local cemetery. This package also includes transferring the deceased from the place of passing (including
the Coroner’s Office in Toronto) into our care, basic preparation and casketing of the decedent and all
necessary documentation (i.e. death will be registered and the burial permit will be obtained). This package
also includes transportation to a local cemetery, and all necessary disbursements (Death Registration Fee
and BAO Fee) and 12 Proof of Death Certificates. Package based on Monday — Friday, 9 am — 5 pm
availability. Additional fees apply on evenings and weekends.

Professional and Staff Services

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies $540
Documentation $95
Basic Care of Decedent $120
Staff Services for Visitation (Two 2 hour periods) $780
Staff Services for Ceremony $495
Facilities
Facilities for Shelter and Care $289
Facilities for Visitation (Two 2 hour periods) $1195
Facilities for Ceremony (or Equipment Transfer to Off-site location) $695
Vehicles & Equipment
Administrative Vehicle $99
Transport Remains from Place of Death (within 60 km radius included) $389
Funeral Coach for Transfer to Local Cemetery $495
PACKAGE PRICE $5192 +HST
Plus Necessary Third-Party Disbursements**
Municipal Death Registration Fee (City of Hamilton) $57*
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30*
PACKAGE PRICE (including disbursements) $5279
HST $674.96

TOTAL PRICE $5953.96

Additional Options available: Embalming, Stationery, Aftercare, Clergy Vehicle,
Limousine, Catering

*Please ask us about our numerous Off-Site Facility Options*

*Indicates fees that are HST exempt
**These costs are subject to change, based on third-party notification
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ADDITIONAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES

Delivery of Cremated Remains

e To Residence (located within the City of Hamilton/Aldershot)

e To Cemetery (located within the City of Hamilton/Aldershot)

e Shipping within Canada (Administration Fee) + S&H Additional
Shipping Outside Canada (Administration Fee) + S&H Additional

Removal of Pacemakers or Other Implants

This procedure is mandatory prior to cremating a body that has a pacemaker or
other implant and must be carried out by a licensed funeral director. Includes
disposal of device. If a person was undergoing brachytherapy (radioactive
theraseeds) or radioisotope treatments before death, it is possible that the
deceased may not be able to be cremated; please speak with one of our licensees
for more information.

Refundable Deposit for Cremated Remains

When human remains are to be cremated, payment of a refundable deposit may be
required. If the cremated remains are not claimed within one year of the cremation,
the deposit may be used to inter the cremated remains in common ground in a
cemetery of the funeral home's choosing. If the cremated remains are claimed
before they are interred, the deposit will be refunded.

Scattering of Cremated Remains

For those who prefer a simpler form of final disposition, at an unspecified time our
staff member will scatter cremated remains upon unoccupied Crown land at Bronte
Creek Provincial Park. Our Scattering Service includes transportation of cremated
remains to the designated area, all entrance fees, and scattering performed by one
of our funeral professionals.

Ashes Urn Placement

We will gladly fill an urn, keepsake urn or cremation jewelry purchased elsewhere.
There is a nominal fee for the time our Funeral Directors dedicate to this process.
Authorization must be provided by an appropriate person (i.e. executor, person in charge).
e Keepsake Urn

Full Size Urn

Cremation Jewelry

Separating Cremated Remains

Locks of Hair per Portion

Fingerprinting per Print (a digital copy will be emailed)

Additional Documents
e Letter of Attendance

$225

$225
$95

$250
$125

$350

$195

$50 EACH
$80 EACH
$35 EACH
$15 EACH
$15 EACH
$150 EACH

$20/EACH
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ADDITIONAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES

Identification Options

It is our policy that human remains DO NOT need to be identified.
However, identification may be requested by the Next of Kin/Executor. While an
identification is possible with the basic required preparation, you may wish to
consider opting for “Minimum Preparation” ($250), as it might afford a more
peaceful final viewing experience. One of our funeral directors will be able to
guide you on preparation options and make recommendations based on the
condition of the decedent.

e Minimum Preparation of Decedent

e Private Viewing Room for Identification, up to 30 minutes (no embalming);
includes facility & staffing fees

¢ Embalming (if wished)
Extended Facilities for Holding and Shelter

e Use of facilities and/or refrigeration on a daily basis.

Statutory Holiday Fee

e Fee for Professional Staff & Additional Support Staff for events taking place on a
Statutory Holiday (per even, based on staff availability).

Pallbearer Assistance (3 hours use, per person)

e Pallbearers or Attendants at Service and/or Graveside (up to 3 hours, per
person)

Flower Arrangements & Stationery selections available

e Please ask us for more information and to see our catalogue

Audio/Visual Equipment
o Staff set-up, operation and use of A/V equipment at off site partner venues

Additional Documentation
e |Letter of Attendance

$250
$325

$395

$75 PER DAY

$595

$195

PRICING
VARIES

$199

$20/Each

20



Estate Aftercare — FinalDocx® $295
Estate Aftercare includes Unlimited Proof of Death Certificates, CPP & OAS

Documentation, and FinalDocx® products. Aftercare is provided by a third-party

Our staff will use the application to collect all pertinent data such as vital statistics (name, address,
phone number, etc.). You will receive a verification email to submit specifics about the estate. The
database will then verify the information is accurate and file the case with authorities. The system will
then send you a detailed report.

CANCELLATIONS/NOTIFICATIONS INCLUDE:

1. Notification to Old Age Security Program 11. Notifications to Social Insurance Program

2. Notification to Service Canada 12. Transfer Rewards Cards

3. Canada Revenue Agency 13. Provincial Outdoors Card

4. HST/GST Recalculation ]g CB:'“e C&?I_ss o Ufiies (Eivro. Wilhfar Eas, Gabl
5. Canada Pension Plan Death Benefit jeanceljiranSter Utilmes (Hdre. lidater Gas, €abie)
6. C da P . Survivor fi 16. Cancel Mobile Phone

: an.a a kFension Plan. urVIVOr_s Benefit 17. Cancel Credit Cards (Visa, Mastercard, AMEX, Credit
7. Equifax and Trans Union (Credit Report Union, Retail Cards)
Agencies) 18. US Social Security

8. Cancellation of Provincial Health Card 19. Nexus Travel

9. Cancellation of Provincial Driver's License
10. Cancellation of Provincial Photo ID And many more items...

DISBURSEMENTS

Disbursements are items arranged for and possibly paid for on your behalf by the transfer service
to third party providers. Such items include but are not limited to:

Cremation Fee - This fee is charged by the crematorium for the cremation of the body. The fee
varies by crematorium.

Alkaline Hydrolysis Fee — This fee is charged by the hydrolysis facility for the hydrolyzation
(aquamation) of the body.

Coroner's Fee - This is a provincially set fee charged by the coroner for issuing a certificate that
allows cremation or alternative disposition or '‘Out of Province' shipping to take place.

Interment Fee - This fee is charged by the cemetery for the opening and closing of the grave. The
fee varies by cemetery and by the size and depth of the grave.

Municipal Death Registration Fee - This is a fee charged by the local municipality to register the
death on behalf of the Province of Ontario. The municipality issues a burial permit, then forwards
the registration documents to the Office of the Registrar General in Thunder Bay.

Media Notices - These are charges for death notices in newspapers, radio stations or other media
outlets. Arrangements must be completed prior to verification.

21



CASKET SELECTIONS

These products are all suitable for cremation. Delivery fees and shipping fees extra.

The following caskets listed are those generally available. Additional options are available upon request.
Unless otherwise noted, all caskets listed are standard adult size.

Minimum requirements for a casket:

For Burial — the least expensive wood casket is suitable and is required by most cemeteries’ by-laws for
interment, in the interest of the health and safety of the workers involved in the interment process. A metal
casket may also be used for burial. A growing number of cemeteries in Ontario offer “green” burials, which
may consist of interment of a body without a casket. Since there is no legal definition for a “green” burial, it
varies from one cemetery to another.

For Cremation — a body must be presented to the crematorium in a rigid, leak-proof casket that is made of
a combustible material, such as wood or cardboard. Caskets containing non-flammable, hazardous material
or chlorinated or fibre-reinforced plastic, other than incidental metal, cannot be used for cremation. We offer
a selection of inexpensive caskets below that are suitable for cremation. For hydrolysis: a casket is not
used for hydrolysis (also known as “aquamation”), but a shroud is required for transport of the body. In
some circumstances, a hydrolysable container or wrapping may also be required.

For more information on this alternative method of disposition, please speak with one of our licensees, or refer to the Bereavement
Authority of Ontario’s Consumer Information Guide.

CARDBOARD (Williams) POPLAR (Williams Eco 200) DOMINION MAPLE CEREMONIAL
(VICTORIAVILLE)

) . ECO 100 Basic Poplar Wood with Solid Maple Titian Polished Finish
Cardboard Co_nta!ner with natural finish, no liner or interior (no Crepe Fabric with a Tan Interior
Chipboard Base; suitable up to pillow) with rope handles $495 $1195
250 Ibs. $225
SIMPLICITY (Northern) #228 NORWAY (Northern) #526 MINTO (Northern) #632

Solid Pine Construction with . .
Medium Stain Satin Finish, Ivory | Solid & Veneer Poplar, Walnut Satin Solid & Veneer Poplar, Polished

Crepe Interior $1695 Finish, Ivory Crepe Interior $1895 Finish, Rosetan Crepe Interior $2095
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URN SELECTIONS

Delivery fees and shipping fees exlra.

You are not required to purchase an urn or keepsake urn. When a body is cremated, the remaining
cremated remains will be presented in a temporary container that is suitable for interment or scattering as
is. Nonetheless, we are pleased to offer the following selection of products in a range of prices and materials
to suit your preferences. If the urn is to be placed in a columbarium niche at a cemetery, you must make
sure the urn you select will fit. Please speak with one of our licensees for assistance.

STANDARD URN SELECTIONS

Simplicity Oak (GravureCraft) Nicodeme (Victoriaville) Rosewood (Victoriavilie)
UR5103 US810-00480 US899-30034

Traditional Oak Veneer $295 Composite with Decorative Gold Elegant Hand-carved Solid

Band $295 Rosewood Urn $295
Juneau Bronze (GravureCraft) Eclat Burgundy Bedford (Victoriaville)
UR1487 (GravureCraft) UR-UL021A US460-00005

Aluminum in Bronze Finish Fibreglass with Swirl Design Stainless Steel in Classic Gold
$295 $295 Finish $295
Ashen Pewter (Victoriaville) Aqua (GravureCraft) UR1494 Grey Wood (Victoriaville)
US210-30069

US199-20007

Spun Brass with Pewter Colour Aluminum with Decorative

Veneer with Grey Satin Finish
Finish $295 Silver Band $295

$295
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URN SELECTIONS

Delivery fees and shipping fees extra.

CLASSIC URN SELECTIONS

Tree of Life (Victoriaville)
US440-30451

Metal with Gold Tree Motif
$395

Mother of Pearl
(GravureCraft) UR1734

=
Brass with Pearl Finish and
Chrome Accents $395

Biarritz (GravureCraft)
UR19032

Intricate Black and Gold Etched
Brass $395

Mexon Square (Victoriaville)
US310-40000

[

ib

Timeless Marble with
Decorative Gold Band $395

Back Home (Victoriaville)
US210-30017

Metal with Blue Bird Motif
$395

Verona (GravureCraft)
UR11020

Artistic Silver and Gold Etched
Brass $395

Birds of Paradise
(GravureCraft) UREX1057

ki

s

Fibreglass with Vibrant
Handpainted Birds $395

Sheet Bronze Cherry Tree
(Victoriaville) US235-20011

Sheet Brass with Laser Etched
Design (Permalock) $395

Magnolia & Lovebirds
(Butterworth)

Made of durable resin with
hand-painted imagery flowing
around the urn $395
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DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND FEES

PROFESSIONAL & STAFF SERVICES

Coordinating Rites and Ceremonies

Professional consultation with licensed personnel, including but limited to expert advice on
options to meet your needs, drafting notices, and advice regarding possible government benefits.
Coordination of all activities before, during and after they have been provided by us, and those
provided by third-party suppliers, such as the cemetery, crematorium, and media outlets (death
notices). Also included are overhead expenses such as maintenance and utilities, accounting
and office administration, insurance and 24-hour access to emergency assistance.

Staff Services for Visitation (per period)

Staff to coordinate and oversee the visitation at an offsite location. Fees are charged per 2-
hour period of visitation. Includes transportation and set up of all equipment and supplies.

Staff Services for Ceremony

Staff to coordinate and oversee the ceremony or memorial service at an offsite location. Fees
are charged per ceremony. Includes transportation and set up of all equipment and supplies.

Documentation

Completion and filing of all documents necessary to carry out the services and supplies requested,
including, but not limited to death registration, burial permit, coroner’s certificate, cremation application
or interment permission form. Also provided are 12 Proof of Death certificates for estate settlement
purposes; these are provided to the deceased’s authorized representative as a service only and are
not a legal government document. They are usually accepted for most estate settlement purposes (at
times, a provincial “Certified Death Certificate” will be necessary and is available for purchase from
the Office of the Registrar General, or through us as a disbursement).

Basic Care of Decedent (requires Facilities for Preparation/Shelter)

This service is a minimum requirement. The body is checked for personal effects (which will be
returned to the authorized representative, unless otherwise instructed) and placed into the casket
selected.

Minimum Preparation (requires Facilities for Preparation/Shelter)

This service includes those described in Basic Care of Decedent above, dressing, the setting of
facial features for identification or viewing without embalming, basic hairstyling and cosmetics, if
desired.

Shroud and Covering of Deceased

We provide a shroud in which the deceased is blanketed for the purposes of transportation to
the alkaline hydrolysis facility.

Embalming (Requires Basic Care of Decedent)

Embalming is the process of sanitation, restoration and temporary preservation. Embalming is
not legally required, but may be recommended to preserve the decedent between the time of
death and the disposition of the deceased. Embalming will be done at an affiliate funeral home.

$540

$390

$695

$95

$120

$250

$95

$395
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FACILITIES

Facilities for Shelter and Care and Embalming

A secure and private room used to prepare and/or shelter the body until the time of burial,
cremation, or alternative disposition. Identification may also take place in this room. This charge
applies whenever the body is in our facility. If the body is to be held in our facility beyond a
period of 3 days, a daily body storage fee of $75 may apply.

Facilities for Visitation (per 2-hour period) at an Off-site facility — Weekdays
Monday — Friday between 9 am — 5 pm

Designated facilities at an off-site venue at one of our hospitality partners used for visitation.
Fees vary based on the number of periods of visitation.

Facilities for Visitation (per 2-hour period) at an Off-site facility — Evenings &
Weekends

Designated facilities at an off-site venue at one of our hospitality partners used for visitation
during evenings/weekends. Fees vary based on the number of periods of visitation.

Facilities for Ceremony at an Off-site facility - Weekdays

Designated facilities at an off-site venue at one of our hospitality partners used for the
ceremony or memorial service. Additional fees apply for evenings/weekends.

*Equipment Transfer to Off-site facility arranged directly by family

Vehicle and staff to transfer equipment to and from offsite service location arranged by family
(including casket, flowers, stands, easels, urn, etc.).

TRANSPORTATION

Initial Transfer of Remains

Vehicle, trained staff and specialized equipment used to transfer remains into our care from the
place of death or Coroner's Office, hospital, airport, etc. Additional mileage fees apply beyond
60 km.

Administrative Vehicle
General duty vehicle used to register the death, pick up cremated remains from the
crematorium, make off-site arrangements, etc.

Final Transfer of Remains
Vehicle and staff to transfer the deceased to the final place of disposition.

Lead Car/ Clergy Vehicle
Lead Car/ Clergy Vehicle and staff for day of service (up to 3 hours)
Funeral Coach for Transfer to Offsite Facility, Cemetery or Crematorium

Used to transport the casket to a local offsite service location, or to a local cemetery or
crematorium.

*Additional mileage — charge per kilometer (one way) for use of any vehicle over a 60 km radius
($2.45 per km)

$289

$695

$895

$695

$295

$389

$99

$125

$350

$495
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PAYMENT POLICY

For services at time of death:

Payment is due within 1 day of signing the contract, beyond which interest will be charged at a rate of
1.5% per month (equivalent to 18% per annum). Payment may be made by cash, cheque, debit, and
most major credit cards.

Financial assistance for burial and cremation / hydrolysis services is available through various
governmental agencies, to those who qualify. We will be happy to refer you to the appropriate resource.

Pre-payment Options:

For services that are being arranged in advance, we offer the following options when prearranging for
services or supplies:

Pre-Arrangement: Services quoted are guaranteed for up to 1 year with no down-payment.
OR

Trust: You pay for the services and supplies at today's price and we will place your money in a trust
account, where it will accrue interest until the prepaid contract is fulfilled (when the services and supplies
are delivered). Pre-payment can be made by cash, cheque or credit. Funds are held in the purchaser's
name.

Guarantee: When paid in full in accordance with the payment terms set out in the prepaid contract, the
prepaid contract is guaranteed. The total payment(s) made plus interest / growth earned will be applied to
the cost of the services and supplies at the time of need. If the total payment(s) plus interest / growth
earned are insufficient to cover the total costs of the services and supplies, we will absorb the difference
as a loss. Should there be excess funds, those will be returned or applied toward additional services,
supplies and disbursements purchased at the time of need, as applicable. Any changes to the prepaid
contract may result in the prepaid contract being null and void and a new contract being executed with
current pricing at the time changes are made.
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AFFILIATIONS

2020733 Ontario Ltd. is proud to be affiliated with
P.X. Dermody Funeral Homes and Smith’s Funeral Homes

ffovdable ", -uria,[ & Gémation

MindyEarle
Managing Funeral Director

1-205 Nebo Road
Hamilton, ON L8W 2E1
Phone Number: (905) 389-2998
Fax: (905) 389-5080
Email: info@abcservice.ca
www.afforableburialandcremation.ca
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